

No. 18-9794

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PAUL VALLEJO,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARGARET MOORE
District Attorney
Travis County, Texas

*MICHAEL SCOTT TALIAFERRO
Assistant District Attorney
Travis County, Texas

NANCY L. NICOLAS
Assistant District Attorney
Travis County, Texas

P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
AppellateTCDA@traviscountytx.gov
Tel: (512) 854-9400
Fax: (512) 854-4206
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. Multiple federal courts have already considered this federal constitutional question and have harmoniously concluded no ex post facto violation results from the elimination of an unexpired limitations period.....	4
II. There is no conflict among state courts that have applied the Ex Post Facto Clause in cases where a statute of limitations period was eliminated.	5
III. The Court should not recognize and make a distinction, for the first time ever, between a legislature's authority to extend a limitations period and its authority to eliminate one.....	6
IV. Petitioner's claim that modifications to unexpired statutes of limitations periods alter the legal rules of evidence or change the quantum of evidence required to convict the accused has been rejected in several jurisdictions.....	8

V. Certiorari should be denied because the decision below is fully consistent with this Court's precedent.	9
CONCLUSION	15

INTRODUCTION

Statutes of limitations, when they exist, require the government to commence prosecution for an offense within a designated period, or else the case is subject to dismissal for untimely prosecution. It is well settled that legislative bodies may amend statutes of limitations and apply them retroactively, so long as doing so does not resurrect a prosecution that has already been time-barred by the previously enacted statute of limitations.

Petitioner complains that he should benefit from the limitations period that was in effect at the time he is alleged to have committed the offenses at issue. He makes this complaint even though the Texas Legislature amended the law before Petitioner could have asserted a limitations defense. Numerous state and federal courts have considered similar scenarios—including instances where the statutory amendment resulted in no, or an indefinite, limitations period—but no violations of the Ex Post Facto Clause have been found.

Petitioner invites this Court to deviate from long-standing principles that govern the scope of the Ex Post Facto Clause and to unjustifiably restrict legislatures' authority to define the appropriate limitations period.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	10
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	8,10
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	9
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	12
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	4,10,11
<i>Commonwealth v. Duffy</i> , 96 Pa. 506 (1881)	6,7,8,9
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 61 N.Ed.3d 423 (Mass. 2016)	6
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	12
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	12,13
<i>Ex parte Vallejo</i> , No. 03-18-00297-CR, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 9253 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018) (not designated for publication)	3
<i>Ex parte Vallejo</i> , No. PD-0061-19, 2019 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 291 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 27, 2019) (not designated for publication)	4
<i>Falter v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1928), <i>cert. denied</i> , 277 U.S. 590 (1928)	12
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 552 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)	6
<i>Hoennicke v. State</i> , 13 A.3d 744 (Del. 2010)	6
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 116 A.3d 1243 (Del. 2015)	6
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1883)	10
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	9
<i>People v. Frazer</i> , 982 P.2d 180 (Cal. 1999)	13
<i>People v. Hicks</i> , 262 P.3d 916 (Colo. App. 2011)	6
<i>People v. Russo</i> , 487 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. 1992)	12
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 362 S.W.3d 606 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	6
<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 967 S.W.2d 840 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	13

<i>State v. Burns</i> , 524 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	6
<i>State v. Creekpaum</i> , 753 P.2d 1139 (Alaska 1988)	9
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 236 P.3d 24 (N.M. 2010)	6
<i>State v. Noble</i> , No. CR-92-575, 1993 Me. Super. LEXIS 432 (1993)	6
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	7,13,14
<i>United States v. Brechtel</i> , 997 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Knipp</i> , 963 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1992).....	10,11
<i>United States v. Roselli</i> , No. 93-CR-220, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18749 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , No. 4:10 CR 415, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92519 (N.D. Ohio 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Vickers</i> , No. 13-CR-128A(Sr), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64150 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 557 S.W.2d 779 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977)	13

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4247.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1

State Statutes

ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-1-109	5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-5-401	5
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 54-193a	5

D.C. CODE § 23-113	5
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 775.15(13)(b).....	5
IDAHO CODE § 19-401	5
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 500.050(1).....	5
MO. REV. STAT. § 556.036.....	5
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-1-205(1)(c)	5
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:1-6(a)(1)	5
12 R.I. GEN. LAWS § 12-12-17(a)	5
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-22-1	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-2-101	5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 12.01.....	2,3
TEX. PEN. CODE § 22.01.....	2,3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-1-301	5
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 4501	5

Rule

Supreme Court Rule 10	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Secondary Materials

Note, <i>The Statute of Limitations in Criminal Law: A Penetrable Barrier to Prosecution</i> , 102 U. PA. L. REV. 630, 652–53 (1954).....	13
Gerald F. Uelmen, <i>Making Sense out of the California Criminal Statute of Limitations</i> , 15 PAC. L. J. 35, 76–79 (1983).....	13
